
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.293

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23RD MARCH, 2021
ACTION PLAN TO STRENGTHEN HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE

293 # SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a)Whether Government has chalked out any action plan to strengthen the rural
healthcare infrastructure in order to make health services more efficient in Rural India;

(b) whether any funds have been allocated during the current financial year for physical
realisation of infratructure development; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 293* FOR 23RD MARCH, 2021

(a) to (c) The Government has embarked upon the plan to set up 1.5 lakh Health and
Wellness Centres (HWCs) by upgrading Sub-Health Centres (SHCs) and Primary
Health Centres (PHCs) by 2022, with the objective of strengthening healthcare
infrastructure for delivering comprehensive primary healthcare, closer to the homes of
the people, especially in rural India. More than 70,221 HWCs have already become
functional and are providing accessible, equitable and affordable healthcare services to
the community. Out of these, more than 40,634 HWCs have been operationalized since
1st February 2020, i.e. during the period of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Public health and hospitals is a State Subject and the primary responsibility of
providing health care services, including infrastructure, is that of the States. However,
under National Health Mission (NHM), support is being provided to the States, to
improve upon their existing healthcare infrastructure, including that of Sub Health
Centres (SHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and Community Health Centres
(CHCs) up to the level of District Hospitals.

The PM Atma Nirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana has also been announced for further
developing capacities of primary, secondary and tertiary care health systems, strengthen
existing national institutions and create new institutions to cater to detection and cure of
new and emerging diseases. This will be in addition to the National Health Mission. The
main interventions under the scheme are at Annexure-I.

State /UT wise approvals under health system strengthening /new construction/
renovation under NHM during the current year is at Annexure-II.

In addition, NHM is supporting the States/UTs in augmentation of Human
Resources, at various levels of health care facilities. NHM provides flexibility to States,
in adopting strategies suitable to their local context, especially in hard – to - reach areas,
through initiatives such as “You quote, we pay”, etc.

Furthermore, support is being provided under NHM, for improvement in quality
of infrastructure of health facilities, through initiatives such as, National Quality
Assurance Standards (NQAS), LaQshya and Kayakalp.

________________
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ANNEXURE-I

Main interventions under The PM AtmaNirbharSwasth Bharat Yojana.

a. Support for 17,788 rural and 11,024 urban Health and Wellness Centres;
b. Setting up integrated public health labs in all districts and 3382 block public health units in 11
States;
c. Establishing critical care hospital blocks in 602 districts and 12 central institutions;
d. Strengthening of the National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC), its 5 regional branches and
20 metropolitan health surveillance units;
e. Expansion of the Integrated Health Information Portal to all States/UTs to connect all public
health labs;
f. Operationalisation of 17 new Public Health Units and strengthening of 33 existing Public
Health Units at Points of Entry, that is at 32 Airports, 11 Seaports and 7 landcrossings;
g. Setting up of 15 Health Emergency Operation Centres and 2 mobile hospitals.
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ANNEXURE-II

State/UT wise approvals under health system strengthening/new
construction/renovation under NHM during the current year

Sl.
No.

State Funds allocated during Financial Year 2020-21 (Amount in
Lakh of rupees)

1 Bihar 36745.92
2 Chattisgarh 10949.82
3 Himachal Pradesh 7522.00
4 Jammu & Kashmir 4505.65
5 Jharkhand 10588.51
6 Madhya Pradesh 49475.59
7 Orissa 21188.07
8 Rajasthan 96899.58
9 Uttar Pradesh 45891.29
10 Uttarakhand 5500.07
11 Arunachal Pradesh 2828.89
12 Assam 30641.14
13 Manipur 2633.15
14 Meghalaya 1444.80
15 Mizoram 570.03
16 Nagaland 3943.01
17 Sikkim 388.52
18 Tripura 4549.00
19 Andhra Pradesh 14399.00
20 Goa 119.60
21 Gujarat 1651.72
22 Haryana 17004.75
23 Karnataka 19381.04
24 Kerala 6624.36
25 Maharashtra 30765.52
26 Punjab 9096.00
27 Tamil Nadu 36251.27
28 Telangana 13702.86
29 West Bengal 18282.20
30 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 135.00
31 Chandigarh 0.00
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 5.76
33 Daman & Diu 0.00
34 Delhi 381.96
35 Lakshadweep 0.00
36 Puducherry 12.88
37 Ladakh 0.00

Total 504078.97
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The above data comprises of Hospital Strengtheining - Up- Gradation of Community Health
Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs), District Hospitals (DHs), Strengthening of Districts,
Sub Divisional Hospitals, CHCs, PHCs and Sub Centres Rent and Contingencies and New
Constructions/ Renovation and Setting up - CHCs, PHCs, Sub Health Centres (SHCs)/Sub Centres,
Setting up Infrastructure wing for Civil works, Government Dispensaries, Facility improvement, civil
works, Basic Emergency Obstetric Care (BemOC) and Comprehensive Emergency Obstetric Care
(CemOC)centres, Major civil works for operationalization of First Referral Units (FRUs), Major civil
works for operationalization of 24 hour services at PHCs, Civil Works for Operationalising Infection
Management & Environment Plan at health facilities, Infrastructure of Training Institutions, Sub District
Hospitals (SDHs), District Hospitals (DHs), Civil works of District Early Intervention Centres (DEICs)
under Rashtriya Bal SwasthyaKaryakram (RBSK) and Infrastructure strengthening under National
Urban Health Mission (NUHM).
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भारत सरकार
वा य और प रवार क याण मं ालय
वा य और प रवार क याण िवभाग

रा य सभा
तारां कत  न  सं या: 293*

23 माच, 2021 को पछेू जान ेवाले  न का उ र
वा य सबंधंी अवसरंचना को सधुढ़ बनाए जान ेहते ुकाय योजना

*293 ी हरनाथ सह यादवः

या वा य और प रवार क याण मं ी यह बताने क  कृपा करगे क:

(क) या सरकार ने ामीण भारत म वा य सेवा  को और अिधक स म बनाने के िलए ामीण वा य-
दखेरेख अवसंरचना को सुदढ़ बनाने हतेु कोई काय योजना तैयार क  ह;ै

(ख) या अवसंरचना िवकास को वा तिवक धरातल पर साकार करने के िलए चालू िव ीय वष के दौरान कोई
िनिध आवं टत क  गई ह; और

(ग) य द हां, तो त संबंधी यौरा या ह?ै

उ  तर

 वा  य और प रवार क  याण मं ी (डॉ. हष वधन)

(क) से (ग): िववरण सदन के पटल पर रख दया गया ह।ै

***

162



दनाकं 23.03.2021 के रा य सभा तारां कत  न सं  या 293* के उ  तर म उि लिखत िववरण

(क) से (ग): सरकार ने 2022 तक उप- वा य के  (एसएचसी) तथा ाथिमक वा य के  (पीएचसी) का

उ यन करके 1.5 लाख वा य और आरो य के (एचड यूसी) थािपत करने के िलए एक योजना ार भ
क  ह ै िजसका उ े य िवशेष प से ामीण भारत म लोग  के घर  के समीप, ापक ाथिमक वा य
प रचया दान करने के िलए वा य प रचया संबंधी बुिनयादी अवसंरचना को सदुढ़ृ बनाना ह।ै 70,221 से

अिधक एचड यूसी याशील हो चुके ह तथा लोग  को सुगम, उिचत तथा कफायती वा य प रचया सेवाएं
उपल ध करा रह ेह। इनम से, 1 फरवरी, 2020 अथात ्कोिवड-19 महामारी के दौरान 40,634 एचड यूसी
को चालना मक बनाया गया ह।ै

जन वा य और अ पताल रा य का िवषय ह ै तथा अवसंरचना सिहत वा य प रचया सेवाएं
उपल ध कराने क ाथिमक िज मेदारी संबंिधत रा य  क  ह।ै तथािप, रा य  को िजला अ पताल  के तर
तक, उप- वा य के  (एसएचसी), ाथिमक वा य के  (पीएचसी), सामुदाियक वा य के
(सीएचसी) सिहत अपनी मौजूदा वा य प रचया संबंधी बुिनयादी अवसंरचना म सुधार करने के िलए,
रा ीय वा य िमशन (एनएचएम) के तहत सहायता उपल ध कराई जा रही ह।ै

नई एवं उभरती ई बीमा रय  क  पहचान करने तथा उनका उपचार करने के िलए ि तीयक,
मा यिमक एवं तृतीयक प रचया वा य णािलय  क मता  का और िवकास करने, मौजूदा रा ीय
सं थान  का सुदढ़ृीकरण करने तथा नए सं थान  का सृजन करने के िलए धान मं ी आ मिनभर व थ भारत
योजना क  भी घोषणा क  गई ह।ै यह योजना रा ीय वा य िमशन के अित र  होगी। योजना के तहत मु य

याकलाप अनलु क-I पर दए गए ह।

एनएचएम के तहत वतमान वष के दौरान वा य णाली सुदढ़ृीकरण/नविनमाण/नवीयन के अ तगत
रा य/संघ रा य े वार अनमुोदन अनलु क-II म दए गए ह।

इसके अलावा, एनएचएम वा य प रचया सुिवधा क के िविभ तर  पर, मानव ससंाधन  के
संवधन म रा य /संघ रा य े  को सहायता दान कर रहा ह।ै एनएचएम रा य  को लचीले मानद ड दान
करता ह ैता क वे “आप बताए,ं हम भुगतान करगे” इ या द जैसी पहल  के मा यम स,े िवशेष प से दगुम े
म, उनके थानीय प रदृ य के उपयु काय नीितया ँअपना सक।

इसके अलावा, एनएचएम के तहत रा ीय गुणव ा आ ासन मानक (एन यूएएस), ल य और
कायाक प जैसी पहल  के मा यम से, वा य सुिवधा के  क  अवसंरचना क  गुणव ा म सुधार हतेु सहायता
भी दान क  जा रही ह।ै
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अनलु क-I

धान मं ी आ म िनभर व थ भारत योजना के तहत मु य याकलाप

क. 17,788 ामीण तथा 11,024 शहरी वा य एवं आरो य के  को सहायता
ख. 11 रा य  म सभी िजल  तथा 3382 लॉक जन वा य इकाइय  म एक कृत जन वा य

योगशालाएं थािपत करना;
ग. 602 िजल  तथा 12 के ीय सं थान  म ग भीर प रचया अ पताल लॉक  क थापना करना;
घ. रा ीय रोग िनयं ण के  (एनसीडीसी), इसक  5 े ीय शाखा  तथा 20 मे ोपोिलटन वा य

िनगरानी इकाइय  का सुदढ़ृीकरण;
ङ. सभी जन वा य योगशाला  को जोड़ने के िलए सभी रा य /संघ रा य े  म एक कृत वा य

सूचना पोटल का िव तार;
च. वेश माग  अथात् 32 हवाई अ ड़ , 11 समु प न  तथा 7 भू-सीमा  पर 17 नई जन वा य

इकाइय  का प रचालन तथा 33 मौजूदा जन वा य इकाइय  का सुदढ़ृीकरण;
छ. 15 वा य आपातकालीन ऑपरेशन के  तथा 2 मोबाइल अ पताल  क थापना।
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अनलु क-II

वतमान वष के दौरान एनएचएम के तहत वा य णाली सदुढ़ृीकरण/नविनमाण/नवीयन के अ तगत
रा य/सघं रा य े -वार अनमुोदन

.
स.ं

रा य िव ीय वष 2020-21 के दौरान जारी
िनिध (रािश लाख . म)

1 िबहार 36745.92

2 छ ीसगढ़ 10949.82

3 िहमाचल देश 7522.00

4 ज मू और क मीर 4505.65

5 झारखंड 10588.51

6 म य दशे 49475.59

7 ओिडशा 21188.07

8 राज थान 96899.58

9 उ र देश 45891.29

10 उ राखंड 5500.07

11 अ णाचल देश 2828.89

12 असम 30641.14

13 मिणपुर 2633.15

14 मेघालय 1444.80

15 िमजोरम 570.03

16 नगालड 3943.01

17 िस म 388.52

18 ि पुरा 4549.00

19 आं देश 14399.00

20 गोवा 119.60

21 गुजरात 1651.72

22 ह रयाणा 17004.75

23 कनाटक 19381.04

24 केरल 6624.36

25 महारा 30765.52

26 पंजाब 9096.00

27 तिमलनाडु 36251.27
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28 तेलगंाना 13702.86

29 पि म बंगाल 18282.20

30 अंडमान और िनकोबार ीप
समूह 135.00

31 चंडीगढ़ 0.00

32 दादरा और नगर हवेली 5.76

33 दमन और दीव 0.00

34 द ली 381.96

35 ल ीप 0.00

36 पु दचेुरी 12.88

37 ल ाख 0.00
कुल 504078.97

उपयु  त आंकड़  म अ  पताल के सुदढ़ृीकरण, सामुदाियक  वा  य क  (सीएचसी), ाथिमक  वा  य क
(पीएचसी), िजला अ  पताल  (डीएच) के उ  नयन, िजला उपमंडलीय अ  पताल , सीएचसी, पीएचसी तथा
उपक  के सुदढ़ृीकरण, कराए और आि मकताए ंएवं नव िनमाण /नवीयन और सीएचसी, पीएचसी उपक
(एसएचसी) उप-क  क  थापना, िसिवल काय , सरकारी िडपस रय , के िलए बुिनयादी अवसंरचना वग क
 थापना, सुिवधा क  के सुधार, िसिवल काय , बेिसक आपातकालीन सूित प रचया(बीईएमओसी)और
 यापक आपातकालीन सूित प रचया (सीईएमओसी) के , थम रैफरल यूिनट  (एफआरएयू) के प रचालन

के िलए मु  य िसिवल काय ,  वा  य सुिवधा के  म सं मण बंधन और पयावरण योजना के प रचालन हतेु
िसिवल काय , िश ण सं  थान  उप-िजला अ  पताल  (एसडीएच), िजला अ  पताल (डीएच) क  बुिनयादी
अवसंरचना, रा ीय बाल  वा  य काय म के तहत िजला  व रत याकलाप के  के िसिवल काय , तथा
रा ीय शहरी  वा  य िमशन (एनयूएचएम) के तहत बुिनयादी अवसंरचना के सुदढ़ृीकरणके आंकड़ ेशािमल ह।

*****
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�ी हरनाथ िंसह यादव : मान्यवर, �ामीण के्ष� के िचिकत्सालयों में िचिकत्सकों व सहयोगी स्टाफ 
के िलए आवासों की व्यवस्था नहीं होती है, ऐसी �स्थित में गांव में राि� में िचिकत्सक �कते नहीं 
हैं, नज़दीक के शहरों में चले जाते हैं, िजसके कारण गावं-वािसयों और रोिगयों को बड़ी असुिवधा 
होती है। 

�ी उपसभापित : आप सवाल पूिछए। 

�ी हरनाथ िंसह यादव : मैं माननीय मं�ी जी से जानना चाहता हंू िक देश भर के , िवशेषकर उ�र 
�देश के पिर�े�य में �ामीण िचिकत्सालयों में िचिकत्सा सेवाओं  को मज़बू त करने  के िलए
िचिकत्सकों व सहयोगी स्टाफ के िलए आवास उपलब्ध कराने हेतु क्या सरकार की कोई कायर्-
योजना है? यिद हा,ं तो उसका पूणर् िववरण क्या है? 

डा. हषर् वधर्न : Na tional Health Mi ssion में inf rastructure str engthening के िलए भारत 
सरकार स्टेट गवनर्में ट् स की मदद करती है , ले िकन इसके िलए स् टे ट गवनर् में ट् स ही अपना
programme implementation plan बनाती हैं।  अगर िकसी Primary Health Centre को कोई 
residential complex बनाना है या District Hospitals में िकतने residence चािहए अथवा 
Community Health Centre में क्या-क्या व्यवस्था चािहए, इसके स्टेट गवनर्मेंट्स ही detailed 
plans बनाकर देती हैं । हम लोग उनके प्लान को implement करने के िलए financial support 
करते हैं। अगर उ�र �देश में या देश में िकसी भी अन्य जगह पर िकसी चीज़ की कमी है, तो जैसा 
मैंने पहले कहा, 2011 की public health की जो guidelines हैं, उनमें बहुत स्पष्ट बताया हुआ है 
िक िकसी भी Primary Health Centre, Community Health Centre या Sub-Centre पर क्या-
क्या व्यवस्था होनी चािहए। अगर अपने के्ष� में कहीं पर भी आपको लगता है िक ये चीज़ें कम हैं, तो 
आप उनको strengthen करने के िलए अपनी respective State Governments के थ� हमें 
�पोज़ल्स िभजवाएं, National Health Mission में हम उनका पूरा सपोटर् करेंगे। 

�ी हरनाथ िंसह यादव : मान्यवर, मैं माननीय मं�ी जी से यह जानना चाहता हंू िक देशभर में 
�ामीण के्ष�ों में अव�स्थत िचिकत्सालयों की कु ल संख्या के सापेक्ष में, �त्येक िचिकत्सालय में कम 
से कम एक िचिकत्सक के िहसाब से उपलब्धता और िर�ता का ब्यौरा क्या है? सरकार 
को...(व्यवधान)... 

�ी उपसभापित : धन्यवाद, आपका सवाल हो गया है। 
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डा. हषर् वधर्न : सर, सारे देश के अंदर �ामीण क्षे�ों में डॉक्टसर् की संख्या के बारे में पूरी िडटेल 
may not be with me right now, but I can provide that and lay it on the Table of the 
House.  

SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: Sir, in his reply, the hon. Minister has said that the 
Government is taking steps to meet the standards of the Public Health Centres, 
PHCs, and CHCs in rural India.  So, my question to the hon. Minister is: What 
percentage of Sub-Centres, PHCs and CHCs have already met the standards as 
prescribed? ...(Interruptions).. 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mr. Sujeet Kumar. 

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, it is a dynamic process.  As I have said, the health is a 
State Subject.  The State Governments actually review their own situation and every 
year they improve their plans, develop their plans. They give their plans to us and on 
the basis of those plans we work.  We are very proactively helping the State 
Governments to strengthen all these activities all over the country.  You see, even to 
make sure that there is adequate manpower for employing a doctor, we right now 
have gone up to a strategy where we say to the doctor, ‘you quote and we pay’.  This 
payment is made by the Central Government on behalf of the State Government.  This 
is the level at which we support the systems.  

1.00 p.m. 

�ीमती जया ब�न: उपसभापित महोदय, सबसे पहले मैं माननीय मं�ी जी को बधाई देना चाहती 
हंू िक इतने मु�श्कल व� में आपने बहुत बिढ़या और बहुत अच्छा काम िकया है।  

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Sorry, Jayaji,  time is over. Question Hour is over. The 
House stands adjourned till 2.00 p.m. 
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